

No. 23-1671

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**DANA NESSEL, Attorney General of the State of Michigan, on behalf of the
People of the State of Michigan,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; ENBRIDGE ENERGY
COMPANY, INC.; and ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,**

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Case No. 21-cv-01057

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Joseph T. Heegaard (MN Bar No. 0401544)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Minnesota Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 583-6667
joseph.heegaard@ag.state.mn.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
NO FEDERAL QUESTION EXISTS SUBSTANTIAL ENOUGH TO DEPRIVE THE STATE ITS SOVEREIGNTY TO HEAR STATE-LAW CLAIMS REGARDING STATE PROPERTY BROUGHT BY A STATE OFFICIAL IN STATE COURT.	3
A. Federal Law Strongly Disfavors Removal.	3
B. The Complaint Asserts Only State-Law Claims.	5
C. <i>Grable’s</i> Limited Exception to the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule Does Not Apply Here.	9
D. Federal Common Law does not Provide an Independent Basis for Removal.....	14
E. Enbridge Cannot Rely on Complete Preemption for Removal.....	15
1. The Submerged Lands Act.....	17
2. The Pipeline Safety Act	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arno v. Commonwealth</i> , 931 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 2010)	7
<i>Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	16
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	14
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	5, 6, 10
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Chevron Corp. v. City of Hoboken</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2483 (2023)	16, 17
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934, 938 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> (Aug. 4, 2020), <i>cert. granted and vacating judgment</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2666 (2021), 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1797 (2023).....	13
<i>Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	15
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 6
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	8
<i>Gore v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	9, 12
<i>Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)	12

<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	8
<i>Hudak v. Elmcroft of Sagamore Hills</i> , 58 F.4th 845 (6th Cir. 2023)	3, 10, 16
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>In re Katrina Canal Litig. Breaches</i> , 524 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Jerome–Duncan v. Auto–By–Tel, L.L.C.</i> , 176 F.3d 904 (6th Cir.1999).....	3
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2, 4
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....	13
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023).....	13, 20
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	5, 11
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	4
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	13, 16
<i>Miree v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977)	14
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 4
<i>New York ex rel. Jacobson v. Wells Fargo Nat'l Bank</i> , 824 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	15
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 360 N.E.2d 773 (Ill. 1976).....	7
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	8

<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	7
<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Me. 2017).....	19
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>appeal dismissed in part</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted and</i> <i>vacating judgment</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2666 (2021), 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1796 (2023).....	14
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1796 (2023).....	16, 17
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	5
<i>Roddy v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	3
<i>Shoreline Shellfish, LLC v. Town of Branford</i> , 246 A.3d 470 (Conn. 2020)	7
<i>State v. Longyear Holding Co.</i> , 29 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1947)	8
<i>Texas MidStream Gas Servs. v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , 608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010)	18, 20
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	8
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	5, 8
<i>W. Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 6
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 711 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2013).....	18

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1332	21
Labor Management Relations Act § 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185	21
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 85, 86.....	21
Pipeline Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 60104.....	21, 23, 24, 25
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1311, 1314.....	10, 21, 22
